West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




ASIS Jumpto;mr‘al@ @Home ﬁPersonalize @Accessibility _EApp Help f About @

Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable

- | Modified by batch , 09/07/2018

Welcome, Lu Anne Cottrill
Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0603 ID: ESR09041800000001030 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final

S Lstvew| A
Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information
Procurement Folder: 482032 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 0603
Vendor ID:  vC0000021386 3] SO Doc ID: ADJ1900000003
Legal Name: C & T GAS WELL SERVICES INC Published Date: 8/31/18
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 9/7/18
Total Bid: $125,000.00 Close Time: 13:30
' Response Date: (9/07/2018 Status: Closed
Response Time: 1057 Solicitation Description: Addendum #1 Clarksburg Armory
Fence Construction
Total of Header Attachments: 1 N7

Apply Default Values to Commaodity Lines | I View Procurement Folder I I




Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder : 482032

Solicitation Description : Addendum #1 Clarksburg Armory Fence Construction

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued

Solicitation Closes

Solicitation Response

Version

2018-09-07
13:30:00

SR 0603 ESR09041800000001030

1

LVENDOR

VC0000021386
C & T GAS WELL SERVICES INC

Solicitation Number:

Total Bid :

Comments:

$125,000.00

CRFQ 0603

ADJ1900000003

Response Date: 2018-09-07 Response Time:

10:57:07

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Stephanie L Gale

(304) 558-8801
stephanie.l.gale@wv.gov

Signature on File

FEIN #

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Clarksburg Armory Fence $125,000.00
Construction
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72000000
WV Army National Guard is soliciting bids from qualified vendors to provide all labor, materials, expendable supplies and

Extended Description :
equipment necessary to provide for the construction and installation of a chain link fence surrounding the motor pool, at
the Clarksburg Armory located in Clarksburg ,WV , per the attached documentation.

Our materials supplier could only give us a 12 year warranty on the fence materials in lieu of the 15 year warranty

Comments: r
required..

Page: 2



ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITION S (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons
desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor’s license. Applications for a contractor’s
license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code §
21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor’s license number on its bid.
If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the
Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder
and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request.
Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the
request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor’s license
number in the space provided below.

Contractor’s Name: C $ 7 614) WEeL. SERVAES Foir
Contractor’s License No.: WV- 03 4939

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a contract award document.

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any
solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the
work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy.
If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly
request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the
affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one
business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with
this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the
same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a
similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one
business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor’s bid. Pursuant
to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement
contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and
its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that
complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor
fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding
paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free
workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W, Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

Revised 06/08/2018



Bidder’s Name: /%/ 7H uNQEKIA/CDB

Z/ Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than $25,000.00 of work to complete the

project,
Subcontractor Name License Number if Required by
W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 06/08/2018



/éﬁl U DR As0lD Onpicee
(Name, Title)

(Printed Name and Title)
P B Vetinsi Ave.  Class Bt W 3oy
(Address
54/ 672~ S19
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
ca\r\d{-cg_aim g mal. Com
(email address) 4

the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product

Ot service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and

and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf: that
I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

Cow v GAS ke Séevices Zpoc .
(Company) .

e it —=>

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

C07H Uz et OS2
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

9/6 )15
(Date) 7

309-¢27-5719;
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 06/08/2018



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
Clarksburg Armory Motor Poo] Fence Construction

12. MISCELLANEOQUS:

12.1. Contract Manager; During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and
maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor’s responsibilities

Contract Manager: J7Z’/€ /—”,a%um;w ) Sl,: 28§02
Telephone Number: _ 3% -(,77- /7(, E

Fax Number:

Email Address: _ Cq ol gas @.q mas l. Com

12.2, Liquidated Damages: Contractor shall pay liquidated damages in the
amount of §1,500.00 per day of delay, plus a one-time fixed cost of $1,250.00 for
Staff Judge Advocate review for work not completed after contract completion
date. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the
State or Agency’s right to pursue any other available remedy.

Revised 06/08/18



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[] Addendum No. 1 [ ] Addendum No.6
[ ] Addendum No.2 [ 1 Addendum No.7
[ ] Addendum No.3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ 1 Addendum No. 4 [ ] Addendum No.9
[ ] Addendum No.5 [ ] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. 1
further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

C“‘" 6/43 klzet SCJZV’C[S ZN’

@ c%? ¥,
Authorized Signature

g6/

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.
Revised 6/8/2012



Addendum No.1- CRFQ 0603 ADJ1900000003-CLARIFICATIONS
Clarksburg Armory Fence Construction

1. REVISE Project Plans and Specifications to ADD the information below with the contract
documents.

* As-Built Drawings for this project will be REQUIRED and will be provided to the
Construction and Facilities Management Office (the OWNER). More instructions and procedures
regarding the As-Built drawings will be provided at the Pre-Construction meeting between the
OWNER and the Contractor once a contract is completed and finalized.

2. REVISE Project Plans and Specifications to ADD the information below with the contract
documents.

" All sections of the existing fence that currently do not have a top rail, will be constructed
with a top rail included and vendors should bid accordingly.



::;:‘::smh% Di:lso;t = State of West \?irginia
ashington Street Eas
it st Request for Quotation

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 08 — Construction

Proc Folder: 482032

Doc Description: Addendum #1 Clarksburg Armory Fence Construction
Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version
2018-08-10 2018-09-07 CRFQ 0603 ADJ1900000003 2
13:30:00

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Stephanie L Gale
(304) 558-8801
stephanie.l.gale@wv.gov

— /@ﬁ[ [/ﬂ o cene 3/~/S770/S o F-b+D

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



A O AR ON5t s e ey oot R WS S e S

Addendum #1 issued to:

1. Provide a copy of the fre-bid sign-in sheet.
2. Provide clarifications for the project and the specs.
3. Provide Exhibit E Map of the Motor Pool and Fence (attached in wvOasis).

End of Addendum #1

DIVISION ENGINEERING & FACILITIES BUILDING TRADE SPECIALIST

ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE CLARKSBURG NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

1707 COONSKIN DR 5 ARMORY RD

CHARLESTON Wv25311 CLARKSBURG - WV 26301

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Clarksburg Armory Fence 0.00000

Construction

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72000000

Extended Description :

WV Army National Guard is soliciting bids from qualified vendors to provide all labor, materials, expendable supplies and equipment nacessamo
provide for the construction and installation of 2 chain link fence surrounding the motor pool, at the Clarksburg Armory located in Clarksburg ,\WV
per the attached documentation.

Line Event Event Date
1 Pre-bid Meeting 2018-08-29
2 Technical Questions Due 2018-08-31

Page: 2



ADJ1800000003

Document Phase
Draft

Document Description
Addendum #1 Clarksburg Armory Fence
Construction

Page 3
of 3

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions




SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ ADJ1800000003
Addendum Number: |

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as
(“Solicitation”) to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:
| | Modify bid opening date and time
[ ] Modify specifications of product or service being sought
[ | Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[¢| Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
[ | Correction of error

[¢| Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation:

Addendum #1 issued to:

1. Provide a copy of the pre-bid sign-in sheet.

2. Provide clarifications for the project and the specs.

3. Provide Exhibit E Map of the Motor Pool and Fence (attached in wvOasis).

End of Addendum #1

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been
included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in
full force and effect.

2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by
completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum
acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012




CRFQ 0603 ADJ1900000003

Clarkshurg Armory Fence Construction
: Clarksburg Armory, Clarksburg Wv

SIGN IN SHEET

PLEASE PRINT

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

Page_L_of__ZL
Date: 2 A“’?“b)'%l 2

TELEPHONE & FAX
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME MAILING ADDRESS NUMBERS
Company: C T GAS sl SeROTe Toc 309 Ve Rmoot AUE PHONE R0Y-677.5/€
TOLL
Rep: .KZE_P’LUAA&@& Qlﬁ.&l{sﬁm_? (V4 FREE
Email Address: _CAOLT 4T (o- mATZ. -Cow~ o 280 | FAX

CompanyC‘C 7545 [IN4 ('_qwus ng.

PHONESOY/ ¢ 771 7¢S
TOLL

Rep: ﬁ‘ﬁm é:o;écfs i

FREE

Email Address: #r9) [ co

FAX

Rep: e 'I'C‘.rhlj Alen

Company: &ll ggggll;hg Q;m,d'\';f\, (236 Line sloe, 7.

' Y
‘{‘ herlesyun km‘f :

Email Address: M@Mo lecom

PHONE o -7-71L, =941
TOLL .
FREE

[Company: WA Ml A‘W“Y A’M&Wﬁy

1767 Comeriin Prive

Rep: _,QZ-xm \f\)rﬂ 9‘1"5\

Charleshn, \JW 253y

FAX ’
PHONE S~ f&\f‘s‘(o'w!
FREE

Email Address: FAX 3)"‘" ~Stal- (‘-S i (
Company: PHONE
TOLL
Rep: FREE
Emall Address: FAX




CRFQ 0603 ADJ1900000003

& T
P of
Clarkshurg Armory Fence Construction SIGN IN SHEEY zqagqel oy s ) g
 Clarksburg Armory, Clarksburg WV PLEASE PRINT bt
* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD
TELEPHONE & FAX
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME MAILING ADDRESS NUMBERS
company: (I i, M /M /20 (il 7 PHONE - SZ/ %532
TOLL
Rep: I ﬂm} _%é{é@’ef LY Iy EReE
Emaill Address:

FAX

Company: (/L W ﬂf’?lﬂrfq ﬂ)uﬁ(zrfﬁ— S _Aemord ed

PHONE _30%— 20B- 357

Walf~ z-f-U"’V\ Cbéﬂ‘éoz_q Wt o) 636l

Rep:

TOLL
FREE

Email Address:

FAX 36% -0/~ 3875

Company: i// fewee (o. /z,é: 729 LL/MU @4MP &/

PHONE '30¢/ = - -F423

\J

i Vi T Paranne ] Pﬂmbono Wi 415

- FREE

TOLL

Email Address: &_| l;&,nmg,isde,j & &mon | | Lownnl

B6E -993 - 533

EAX I ry ?‘

PHONE 3064 S9¢ 299/

Company: j-’)'e,l..\ {2““,- (;,,,‘g LLL i4 Verh - #/80
Rep: Mmf‘l\) ?—;14-.‘5'_-)(—‘ Mgz;ag'éw—h A 356509 ;

TOLL
FREE

Emall Address: j"V'aé? T cardis® 14hm,0n

FAX 369 5943992

Company: PHONE
TOLL

Rep: FREE

Email Address: FAX




Exhibit A
Price Sheet

ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE FOR
INSTALLATION/REPLACEMENT OF A CHAIN LINK FENCE SURROUNDING THE MOTOR POOL:

CLARKSBURG NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
5 ARMORY ROAD, CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

The undersigned, hereafter called the Vendor, being familiar with and understanding the bidding documents;
and being familiar with the site and all local conditions affecting the Project, hereby proposes to fumnish labor,
material, equipment, supplies, and transportation to perform the work as described in the bidding documents
VENDOR COMPANY NAME: _ (. + 7/ (OAS \nlzet SERvrces Troc,.

VENDOR ADDRESS: _ 307 \eemady  Avez .

CLrarsBues, W 30!

TELEPHONE: 3M- (I7- 519
FAX NUMBER:

E-MAIL ADDRESS: cand +9]5 @)3 ma,) . com

CONTRACT TOTAL BID AMOUNT: COST: INSTALLATION/REPLACEMENT of A CHAIN LINK
FENCE SURROUNDING THE MOTOR POOL at the CLARKSBURG ARMORY.

O PN T TP e TAbwsAuD BDeties

S, coo. = )
(Contract bid to be written in words and numbers.)

Failure to use this bid form result/iﬂ_hid disqualification.
9
SIGNATURE: [\{_J{ Wuﬂv—v/ DATE: ‘;i/ A / (¥

NAME: Ko, 7R uoDee oo
(Please Print)

TITLE: OWIrIER,




mmEm 0

Cha

ZInc coating
pensive method for protecting chain-lin
systems. Preferred for

ing solution
will provide years of
maintenance-f
protection.

Galvanized Fencing System Galvanized After Weaving (GAW)
All steel components are hot-dip zinc This process forms or weaves chain-link into a fabric first, and then
coated and guaranteed for 12 years, soaks itin a large galvanized bath which adheres the zinc coating,

This ensures that all the wire is toated, even the cut ends created

o during the weaving process,
FMITE S B
g@g 12 Year Warranty
_.o Year ?f
Galvanized Before Weaving (GBW)
T In this process, the wire is pre-galvanized before it is formed into
18 H D ; 2 fabric. The weaving process creates an exposed cut end that
i 7 Meets and Exceeds ill lac! . nd_' £t in tin wet and
‘&Lgi all ASTM Standards will lack coating 2 .oe more apt to some minor rust in wet a
HITERNATIONAL severs weather conditions.

ardls Workaids



Clarksburg Armory

Motor Pool

Gate

s 20" Double Swing =
| Gate |




BID BOND
(Percentage)

Bond No. 63789379

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That we C&T Gas Well Services Inc.
of 309 Vermont Ave., Clarksburg, WV 26301

,I hereinafter referred to as the Principal, and

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto WV National Guard Construction & Facilities —
ManagementOffice

of

, hereinafter referred to as the Obligeé, in the amount of

Five Percent of the Amount Bid - =
ik (5% _), for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our legal representatives,
successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to Obligee on a contract for =

Fence Surrounding Motor Pool at Clarksburg National Guard Armory 5%

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be awarded to Principal and Principal shall, within such time as may be
specified, enter into the contract in writing and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or
contract documents with surety acceptable to Obligee; or if Principal shall fail to do so, pay to Obligee the
damages which Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this
obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 7th  dayof September _ , _ 2018 |

Principal

CsT Gas Well Services Inc.

Surety

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

BY:

Victoria Brooke Evans‘Anmne%thad &t
OF 75 ¢

= e
[ ity 1

Form F4585-8-2001

e
"



Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

Bond No. ©3789379

Know All Men By These Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the
laws of the State of South Dakota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the "Company"), does by these presents
make, constitute and appoint _Victoria Brooke Evans

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full power and authnni_\.‘ hereby conferred, to execute, ac knowledge and deliver for and on
its behalf as Surety, bonds for:

Principal: C4T Gas Well Services Inc.

Obligee: WV National Guard Construction & Facilities ManagementOffice
Amount: $1,000,000.00

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the Vice President, sealed with the
corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said attorney(s)-in-
fact may do within the above stated limitations. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of Western
Surety Company which remains in full force and effect.

"Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the
corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President or by such
other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the
Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of
the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other
obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile."

If Bond No. 63739379 ___ 1s not issued on or before midnight of December 6th, 2018 Lall

authority conferred in this Power of Attorney shall expire and terminate,

In Witness Whereof, Western Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed bf' its Vice President, Paul T. Bruflat, and
its corpora}gﬁggl to be affixed this 1th day of September 3 2018
A ;

AL
WEﬁ SUREHBY COMPANY
S5 Tk T |
ol P Paul T Bruflat, Vice President
STAPE ABSRAUIRPAKDTA
SUNEY OF Mib}l\@f}ﬁﬁ' Kaia (O

COt :

On»iﬁiﬁm_iﬁ@;‘%— dayof __ September .intheyear 2018 | before me, a nota ry public, personally appeared

Paul T. Bruflat, who being to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of

WESTEP“N SURETY COMPANY and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.
:-.a-e.»uut--.-mm.-amm.u-mum.-. +

J. MOHR
@ NOTARY PUBLIC /22 >
g SOUTH DAKOTA @?’B
L A A A RS A S S S S S §
My Commission Expires June 23, 2021
I the undersigned officer of Western Surety Company, a stock corporation of the State of South Dakota, do hereby certify that the

attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company
as set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

L]

ey
Sahhkee

U Notary Public - South Dakota

In testimony whereof, | have liecr)'?.uanto set my hand and seal of Western Surety Company this 7th __ day of

September o 3
WE;ﬁl SURE®HY COMPANY

Paul Témﬂat, Vice President
To validate bond authenticity, go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.

Form F5306-10-2017



